

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-210

ROTEMI REALTY, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

-vs-

ACT REALTY CO.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
THIRD DISTRICT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

SILVIA M. GONZALEZ, P.A.
Counsel for Respondent
FL Bar No. 0061239
2250 S.W. 3rd Avenue
Suite 300
Miami, Florida 33129
Telephone: (305) 854-5955
Fax: (305) 854-5324
Email: SgonzalezLaw@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
 ARGUMENT	
 <u>I.</u>	
WHERE THE BROKERS DID NOT INTRODUCE THE PROPERTY TO THE BUYER, DID NOT ENGAGE IN CONTINUOUS NEGOTIATIONS WITH THE BUYER AND WERE NOT THE PROXIMATE CAUSE OF THE TRANSACTION, THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT THE BROKERS WERE THE PROCURING CAUSE OF THE SALE WAS UNSUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	15
 <u>II.</u>	
CONTINGENCY FEE BROKERAGE CONTRACTS FOR THE SALE OF PROPERTY TO THE STATE VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY BECAUSE THEY ENCOURAGE CORRUPTION AND THE PAYMENT OF INEQUITABLE FEES. THUS THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION VOIDING THE CONTRACT.	27
A. The Contingency Fee Procurement Contract Was Against Public Policy	29

B. The Appellate Court’s Award of \$144,650.50 to the School Board was an Unconstitutional Forfeiture	37
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
CERTIFICATION OF FONT	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>B&B Supermarkets, Inc. v. Metz</i> , 260 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971)	17
<i>Barcelona West Investors, Ltd. v. Hold & Hooker, Inc.</i> , 545 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	19
<i>Byrom v. Gallagher</i> , 609 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1992)	40
<i>City of Hialeah Gardens v. John L. Adams</i> , 599 So. 2d 1322, 1323 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	29, 32-35
<i>Design Eng'g Corp. of Am. v. Pan Aviation, Inc.</i> , 448 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	16
<i>Feller v. State</i> , 637 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1994)	15
<i>George C. Hazelton v. Margaret R. Sheckels</i> , 202 U.S. 71 (1906)	28
<i>Hoon v. Pate Constr. Co.</i> , 607 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	37
<i>Hull v. Miami Shores Village</i> , 435 So.2 d 868 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Kennedy</i> , 303 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1974)	15
<i>Kovtan v. Frederiksen</i> , 449 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	37

	Page
<i>Laufer v. Norma Fashions, Inc.</i> , 418 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	16
<i>Leon Realty, Inc. v. Hough</i> , 310 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	19
<i>M. Sanson v. Dutcher, Higginbotham and Bass</i> , 401 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	17
<i>Marshall v. White</i> , 245 F.Supp. 514 (D.C. N.C. 1965)	18
<i>Moakley v. Smallwood</i> , 826 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2002)	39
<i>Providence Tool Co. v. Norris</i> , 69 U.S. 45, 54 (1864)	36
<i>Randy Int’l Ltd. v. Am. Excess Corp.</i> , 501 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	16
<i>Robert & Co. v. Mortland</i> , 33 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1948)	29, 32, 34, 35
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	15
<i>Sessions v. Pacific Improvement Co.</i> , 206 P. 653 (Cal. App. 1922)	20
<i>Siegel v. Landquest, Inc.</i> , 761 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	19
<i>South Pacific Enterprises, Limited Partnership v. Cornerstone Realty, Inc.</i> , 672 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	20, 22

Page

Stearns v. Williams,
240 P.2d 833 (1952) 35

Walker v. David Davies, Inc.,
296 N.E.2d 691 (Ohio App. 1972) 20

Wechsler v. Novak,
26 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 1946) 30, 33, 35

Whitehead v. Dreyer,
698 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) 19

Florida Statutes

§ 287.055(6) (1973) 30, 33, 34

§ 287.055(6)(b) (1973) 14, 32

§ 932.701 (2004) 40

Miscellaneous

Charles Savage, *Cheating the Classroom:*
Stierheim Pushes Ethics Overhaul, THE MIAMI HERALD, May 1, 2002 12
